

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT **BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Agenda Item 8.1

Meeting Date : October 19, 2017

Subject : Public Hearing on

ĺ	\boxtimes
Ì	$\overline{\nabla}$

Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: _____ Conference/Action Action Public Hearing

Division : Academic Office/Curriculum & Instruction

Recommendation : The Sacramento Board of Education is requested to declare a public hearing, and approve Resolution No. 2960, certifying that funds earmarked for instructional materials are expended in compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Act. The resolution ensures that each pupil has sufficient standards-aligned instructional materials consistent with the content and cycles of the curriculum frameworks adopted by the State Board of Education.

Background/Rationale : Education Code Section 60119 (as revised by Chapter 900, Statutes of 2004) specifies the governing board shall hold a public hearing on or before the end of the eighth week of the school year. The Board shall make a determination through a resolution as to whether each pupil in the district has sufficient textbooks or instructional materials in each subject consistent with the content and cycles of the curriculum framework adopted by the state board, and to identify the remedy for any insufficiencies.

The attached resolution certifies that each Sacramento City Unified School District student has sufficient textbooks and/or instructional materials in all core subjects that are aligned to the academic content standards and consistent with the cvcles and content of the curriculum frameworks. Additionally the resolution certifies the availability of science lab equipment at grades 9-12.

<u>Financial Considerations</u>: The instructional materials budget is about \$1,818,278 for the 2017-2018 school year.

Documents Attached : 1. Executive Summary

2. Notice

Board of Education Executive Summary

Academic Office Public Hearing on Approval of Resolution No. 2960: Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Material Incentive Program Act October 5, 2017

Board of Education Executive Summary

Academic Office Public Hearing on Approval of Resolution No. 2960: Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Material Incentive Program Act October 5, 2017

2017-2018Textbook Budget		
Elementary	\$256,153.81	
Secondary	\$324,402.10	
Total Expenses	\$580,555.91	

IV. Goals, Objectives and Measures:

The goal is to ensure that each student has the requisite set of **atdue**ted textbook and instructional materials in each core academic subject and to allocate sufficient funds to support annual textbook expenditures. The objective is to accurately project textbook and instructional materials needs so that adequate funds may be allocated to address student textbook/instructional materials needs, per Education Code section 60119. The School Textbook Sufficiency Survey will serve as a measure for goal and objectives.

V. Major Initiatives:

TheLibrary TextbookServices Department will assess the School Textbook/Instructional Materials Inventory and Order pocedures and make recommendations for improving accuracy of projected needs, allocation of funding and the processing and distribution of textbooks and other instructional Sacramento City Unified School District Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Sacramento City Unified School District hereby gives notice that a Public Hearing will be held as follows:

Topic of Hearing:

Review of the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act For 20172018

Copies of this program may be inspected at:

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIF IED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 2960

providing appropriate instructional materials for all students, and

WHEREAS, the governing board of the Sacramento City Unified School District, in order to comply with the requirements of Education Code Section 60119, held a public heating or 5, 2017, at, or about 6:30 p.m, which is before the eighth week of school which did not take place during or immediately following school hours, and;

WHEREAS, the governing board provided at least 10 days notif (W)-2(H)-4(E)-5(RE)-5(AS)]TJ 0 Tc (

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education onththis 5 day of Octobe, 2017, by the following vote:

AYES: ____

NOES: ____ ABSTAIN: ____

ABSENT:

ATTESTED TO:

Jorge Aguilar

Jay Hansen